508997898 01/29/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI779109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NIMBLETV, INC.	01/14/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	NIMBLETV (ASSIGNMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS), LLC	
Street Address:	1100 LA AVENIDA STREET	
Internal Address:	BUILDING A	
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9241021
Patent Number:	9516077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7168564000

Email: ipdocketing@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Hodgson Russ LLP
Address Line 1: 140 Pearl Street

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049103.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Blair Andrews
SIGNATURE:	/Blair Andrews/
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=049103-00003-Assignment3#page1.tiff source=049103-00003-Assignment3#page2.tiff source=049103-00003-Assignment3#page3.tiff

PATENT 508997898 REEL: 070041 FRAME: 0469

source=049103-00003-Assignment3#page4.tiff source=049103-00003-Assignment3#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070041 FRAME: 0470

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, by unanimous written consent of the the board of directors of NimbleTV, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NimbleTV" or the "Company"), and with the consent of the stockholders of NimbleTV, on January 14, 2015, NimbleTV, in accordance with the assignment for benefit of creditors laws of the State of Delaware, transferred ownership of all of its right, title and interest in and to all of its assets to NimbleTV (Assignment for the Benefit of Creditors), LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"), and in so doing has also designated Assignee to act as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of NimbleTV (the "General Assignment");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the General Assignment Agreement between NimbleTV and the Assignee, all of NimbleTV's rights title and interest in its assets have been assigned to the Assignee, including the Company's patents and patent applications;

WHEREAS, NimbleTV and Assignee desire to memorialize the transfer of the Company's patents and patent applications and related rights to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, pursuant to the General Assignment Agreement, NimbleTV has conveyed, assigned, transferred, delivered and set over for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and does hereby convey, assign, transfer, deliver and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, (1) the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to each and all Letters Patents in the United States and in all foreign countries including, without limitation corresponding Patent Cooperation Treaty patent applications and corresponding National patent applications and all inventions, improvements and discoveries disclosed in said Letters Patents and applications which were held by the Company immediately prior to the consummation of the General Assignment, including without limitation those set forth in Schedule A hereto, and in and to all substitutions, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, extensions, renewals and reissues (as applicable) thereof, including without limitation of generality, all rights of priority resulting from the filing of patent applications relating to any of the foregoing as well as any and all choses in action and any and all claims and demands, both at law and in equity, that Assignor has or may have for damages or profits accrued or to accrue on account of the infringement of any of said Letter Patents, patent applications, inventions, improvements and discoveries (or any provisional rights therein), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Company if the assignment set forth in this Patent Assignment had not been made; (2) the full and complete right to file patent applications in the name of the Company or its designee, at the Assignee's, or its designe's election, on the aforesaid inventions, improvements, discoveries and applications in all countries of the world; and (3) the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letter Patent which may issue thereon in the United States or in any country, and any renewals, revivals, reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, and any patents of confirmation, registration and importation of the same.

AND the Company hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademarks Office to issue said Letter Patents in accordance with this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 070041 FRAME: 0471 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NimbleTV has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of January 14, 2015.

limble IV, Inc.
By:
Vame: Anard Surgramanan
Title: (ED
NimbleTV (Assignment for the benefit of Creditors), LLC, in its sole and limited capacity as the assignee for the benefit of creditors of NimbleTV, Inc.
Зу:
Name:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, NimbleTV has caused this Patent Assignment to be signed by its duly authorized officer as of January 14, 2015.

NimbleTV	, Inc.
Ву:	
Name:	
The second second	
LLC, in its the benefit	(Assignment for the benefit of Creditors), sole and limited capacity as the assignee for t of creditors of NimbleTV, Inc.
Name: Title:	mak -
thing because the contract the section of the	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of California County of SANTA CARA	
On 01-14-2015 before me, RONK Kebe Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared MichAeLA MAIdy who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(i/ss), and that by(his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
RON K. IKEBE Z COMM. W 1983587 Q	
WITNESS my hand and official seal. ON SANTA CLARA COUNTY OF COMM. EXPIRES JULY 26, 2016.	
Signature Kan K Kell (Seal)	

ankad shifter perimpositiva <mark>199</mark>8-1997 - America Services of the Color of Services (1998-1997) (1998-1997) - 1998-1997

PATENT REEL: 070041 FRAME: 0474

Schedule A

- U.S. Patent Number 8,799,390 issued to NimbleTV on August 5, 2014: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM.
- U.S. Patent Application Number 14/318,209: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM, Allowed on September 15, 2014.
- International patent application number PCT/US2013/044979: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM with publication date of December 19, 2013.

GDSVF&HR2030 Wskienment

PATENT REEL: 070041 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 01/29/2025